
STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

Petitioner, 

v. 	 CASE NO.: 2015-04179 

DANIEL WOODARD, M.D., 

Respondent. 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Petitioner Department of Health files this Administrative Complaint 

before the Board of Medicine against Respondent Daniel Woodard, M.D., and 

in support thereof alleges: 

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the 

practice of Medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. 

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a 

licensed medical doctor within the state of Florida, having been issued 

license number ME 50140. 

3. Respondent's address of record is Mail Code IHA-111, Kennedy 

Space Center, Florida 32899. 



4. On or about October 2014, Respondent began treating Patient 

H.B., then a minor child, at Patient N.B.'s mother's home for Patient H.B.'s 

Complex Regional Pain Syndrome and related insomnia and gastroparesis.' 

5. Complex Regional Pain Syndrome is a medical condition 

characterized by severe regional pain, allodynia,2  hyperalgesia,3  autonomic 

nervous system changes, and loss of limb function. 

6. Respondent took over Patient N.B.'s care in anticipation of Patient 

N.B.'s eighteenth birthday and her inevitable discharge from the Children's 

Medical Services Program. 

7. Respondent initially only anticipated treating Patient H.B. for a 

short period of time while Patient H.B.'s mother located a suitable, long-term 

healthcare provider for Patient H.B. This search was hindered by difficulty in 

locating a healthcare practitioner that both accepted Patient H.B.'s mother's 

insurance, and who was willing and able to manage Patient H.B.'s condition 

on an outpatient basis. 

8. When this task of locating a suitable healthcare practitioner 

proved more complex and time consuming than previously expected, 

1  A condition in which the stomach is partially paralyzed, and does not contract adequately to move food 
down into the small intestine. Gastroparesis is often associated with chronic nausea, vomiting, abdominal 
pain, and the inability to process food through the GI tract. 
2  A condition in which normally non-painful stimuli result in a pain response. 
3  Heightened sensitivity to painful stimuli. 
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Respondent took over management of Patient H.B.'s condition for an interim 

period of approximately four months. 

9. During the interim treatment period, Respondent examined and 

evaluated Patient N.B., assisted in the management of Patient H.B.'s Total 

Parenteral Nutrition (TPN),4  managed Patient N.B.'s pain, and managed 

Patient N.B.'s insomnia and gastroparesis. 

10. Respondent initially attempted to manage Patient N.B.'s pain and 

insomnia through a combination intravenous hydromorphone5, 

promethazine,6  and diphenhydramine,7  but these medications failed to 

provide adequate and consistent pain and insomnia relief. 

4  Parenteral Nutrition is an intravenous feeding method that bypasses the GI Tract. When parenteral 
nutrition is the sole source of nutritional input, it is called Total Parenteral Nutrition. 
5  Hydromorphone is commonly prescribed to treat pain. According to Section 893.03(2), Florida Statutes, 
hydromorphone is a Schedule II controlled substance that has a high potential for abuse and has a currently 
accepted but severely restricted medical use in treatment in the United States. Abuse of hydromorphone 
may lead to severe psychological or physical dependence. 
6  Promethazine is antihistamine with strong sedative effects. It can also be used to help control pain, 
nausea and vomiting. 
' Diphenhydramine is an antihistamine with sedative properties. 
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11. Respondent next attempted to manage Patient H.B.'s pain and 

insomnia through a combination of intravenous hydromorphone and the 

benzodiazepine-class drugs midazolam,8  lorazepam,9  and diazepam 

12. This combination of medications enabled moderate insomnia 

relief, but failed to provide consistent pain relief. 

13. Respondent instructed Patient H.B.'s mother on how to 

administer Patient N.B.'s intravenous medications, and eventually delegated 

the duty of administering and monitoring these drugs to her. 

14. Respondent ultimately settled on a combination of Duragesic11  

for baseline management of Patient H.B.'s pain and intranasal fentanyl for 

breakthrough pain control. 

8  Midazolam is commonly prescribed to provide sedation prior to medical procedures. According to 
Section 893.03(4), Florida Statutes, midazolam is a Schedule IV controlled substance that has a low 
potential for abuse relative to the substances in Schedule III and has a currently accepted medical use in 
treatment in the United States. Abuse of midazolam may lead to limited physical or psychological 
dependence relative to the substances in Schedule III. 
9  Lorazepam is prescribed to treat anxiety. According to Section 893.03(4), Florida Statutes, lorazepam is 
a Schedule IV controlled substance that has a low potential for abuse relative to the substances in Schedule 
III and has a currently accepted medical use in treatment in the United States. Abuse of lorazepam may 
lead to limited physical or psychological dependence relative to the substances in Schedule III. 
18  Diazepam, commonly known by the brand name Valium, is prescribed to treat anxiety. According to 
Section 893.03(4), Florida Statutes, diazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance that has a low potential 
for abuse relative to the substances in Schedule III and has a currently accepted medical use in treatment 
in the United States. Abuse of diazepam may lead to limited physical or psychological dependence relative 
to the substances in Schedule III. 
11  Duragesic is a transdermal patch that delivers the drug fentanyl through the skin and is prescribed to 
treat pain. According to Section 893.03(2), Florida Statutes, fentanyl is a Schedule II controlled substance 
that has a high potential for abuse and has a currently accepted but severely restricted medical use in 
treatment in the United States. Abuse of fentanyl may lead to severe psychological or physical dependence. 
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15. Once Patient H.B.'s baseline pain was consistently controlled with 

Duragesic, Patient H.B. no longer required midazolam, lorazepam, and 

diazepam to sleep. 

16. On or about January of 2015, Patient H.B.'s mother was able to 

secure long-term treatment providers for Patient H.B., and Respondent 

handed-off treatment duties to these practitioners. 

17. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of an adequate patient history for Patient 

H.B. 

18. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of an adequate physical examination of 

Patient H.B. 

19. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of a treatment plan for the controlled 

substances he prescribed to Patient H.B. 

20. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of treatment goals for the controlled 

substances he prescribed to Patient H.B. 
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21. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of his communications with Patient N.B.'s 

past medical providers. 

22. During his treatment of Patient H.B., Respondent failed to create 

and/or maintain documentation of (a) consultation(s) with a pain 

management specialist. 

23. In light of all relevant surrounding circumstances in this case, the 

prevailing standard of care required Respondent to adequately communicate 

with Patient N.B.'s previous healthcare providers regarding Patient H.B.'s 

care. 

24. In light of all relevant surrounding circumstances in this case, the 

prevailing standard of care required Respondent to either: 1) personally 

administer and monitor Patient H.B.'s intravenous benzodiazepine 

medications, or 2) delegate the duty of administering and monitoring Patient 

H.B.'s intravenous benzodiazepine medications to a qualified healthcare 

practitioner. 

Section 458.331(1)(t)(1), Florida Statutes (2014)  

25. Section 458.331(1)(t)(1), Florida Statutes (2014), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for committing medical malpractice as defined in 

Section 456.50, Florida Statutes. Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida Statutes 
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(2014), states medical malpractice means the failure to practice medicine in 

accordance with the level of care, skill, and treatment recognized in general 

law related to health care licensure. Section 766.102, Florida Statutes 

(2014), provides that the prevailing standard of care for a given healthcare 

provider shall be that level of care, skill, and treatment which, in light of all 

relevant surrounding circumstances, is recognized as acceptable and 

appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health care providers. 

Count I 
Violation of Section 458.331(1)(t)(1)  

26. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 16 

and 23 through 25 as if fully set forth herein. 

27. Respondent fell below the minimum standard of care in his 

treatment of Patient H.B. in one or more of the following ways: 

a. by failing to adequately communicate with Patient H.B.'s previous 

treatment providers; or 

b. by delegating the duty of administering and/or monitoring 

Patient H.B.'s intravenous benzodiazepine medications to a party 

that was not qualified to administer and/or monitor the 

intravenous administration of benzodiazepine medications. 

28. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 

458.331(1)(t)(1), Florida Statutes (2014). 
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Count H 
Violation of Section 458331(1)(m) and/or Section 458.331(1)(nn)  

29. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 22 as 

if fully set forth herein. 

30. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2014), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for failing to keep legible, as defined by department 

rule in consultation with the board, medical records that identify the licensed 

physician or the physician extender and supervising physician by name and 

professional title who is or are responsible for rendering, ordering, 

supervising, or billing for each diagnostic or treatment procedure and that 

justify the course of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to, 

patient histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs 

prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and reports of consultations and 

hospitalizations. 

31. Section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statues (2014), provides that 

violating any provision of Chapter 458 or 456, or any rules adopted pursuant 

thereto constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine. 

32. Chapter 64B8-9.003(d)(3), Florida Administrative Code (2006), 

provides that medical records shall contain sufficient information to identify 

the patient, support the diagnosis, justify the treatment and document the 

course and results of treatment accurately, by including, at a minimum, 
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patient histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs 

prescribed, dispensed, or administered; reports of consultations and 

hospitalizations; and copies of records or reports or other documentation 

obtained from other health care practitioners at the request of the physician 

and relied upon by the physician in determining the appropriate treatment 

of the patient. 

33. Respondent failed to create and/or maintain adequate, legible 

medical records that justify the course of treatment of Patient A.D. and/or 

satisfy the requirements of Chapter 64B8-9.003(d)(3), Florida Administrative 

Code (2006), in one or more of the following ways: 

a. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of an 

adequate patient history for Patient H.B.; 

b. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of an 

adequate physical examination of Patient H.B.; 

c. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of a 

treatment plan for the controlled substances he prescribed to 

Patient H.B.; 

d. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of treatment 

goals for the controlled substances he prescribed to Patient H.B.; 
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e. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of his 

communications with Patient N.B.'s past medical providers; 

and/or 

f. by failing to create and/or maintain documentation of (a) 

consultatIon(s) with a pain management specialist. 

34. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section.  

458.331(1)(m), and/or Section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2014). 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of 

Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties: 

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of 

practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, 

placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees 

billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the Board 

deems appropriate. 

[Signature appears on the following page.] 
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SIGNED this  \ 4  	day of  (--ce.0,09er 	 , 2016. 

Celeste Philip, MD, MPH 
Surgeon General and Secretary 

Z chary f;11/  
Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Bar # 0105735 
DOH-Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way-Bin C-65 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 
(850) 245-4444, Ext. 4666 
(850) 245-4684 fax 
E-Mail: zachary.bell@flhealth.gov  

FILED 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPUTY CLERK 
CLERK ANGEL SANDERS 
DATE DEC 1 9 2016 

Preparer: ZB 
PCP: December 12, 2016 
PCP Members: Mark Avila, M.D., Jorge Lopez, M.D., Donald Mullins. 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be 
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida 
Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified 
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and 
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena 
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested. 

A request or petition for an administrative hearing must be in 
writing and must be received by the Department within 21 days 
from the day Respondent received the Administrative Complaint, 
pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(2), Florida Administrative Code. If 
Respondent fails to request a hearing within 21 days of receipt of 
this Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to 
request a hearing on the facts alleged in this Administrative 
Complaint pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4)1  Florida Administrative 
Code. Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in the 
Administrative Complaint must conform to Rule 28-106.2015(5), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Administrative Complaint. 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred costs 
related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. 
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall 
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a 
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs, 
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed. 
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